

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

LAWRENCE E. JAFFE PENSION PLAN, On)	Lead Case No. 02-C-5893
Behalf of Itself and All Others Similarly)	(Consolidated)
Situated,)	
) <u>CLASS ACTION</u>
Plaintiff,)	
) Judge Ronald A. Guzman
vs.)	Magistrate Judge Nan R. Nolan
)
HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL, INC., et)	
al.,)	
)
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO COMPEL THE
HOUSEHOLD DEFENDANTS TO PRODUCE DOCUMENTS IMPROPERLY
WITHHELD ON THE BASIS OF PRIVILEGE**

REDACTED VERSION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. Defendants’ Constantly Shifting Position and Inaccurate Descriptions Render Their Privilege Logs Inherently Unreliable.....	3
B. Defendants Have Failed to Justify the Privileges Asserted in Log IV	6
1. Household Has Not Established It Had an Expectation of Privacy as Required by the Seventh Circuit’s Standard Governing Attorney-Client Privilege.....	6
2. Documents Not Relating to Communications Made by a Client Seeking Legal Advice Are Not Privileged.....	9
3. Legal Advice Given by Paralegals Is Not Privileged	11
4. Communications Exchanged in the Course of Document Searches and/or Produced to Third Parties Are Not Privileged.....	13
5. Defendants Failed to Timely Assert the Work-Product Privilege Over Document Nos. 63-70, 72-73, 75, 83-84, 86-87 and 91	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alderson v. Southern. Co.</i> , 321 Ill. App. 3d 832 (2001)).....	7
<i>American Nat'l Bank and Trust Co. v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc'y of the United States</i> , 406 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>B.F.G. of Illinois, Inc. v. Ameritech Corp.</i> , No. 99 C 4604, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18930 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 8, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Breneisen v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , No. 02 C 50509, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11485 (N.D. Ill. July 3, 2003).....	10, 11
<i>Byrnes v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield</i> , No. 98 Civ. 8520 (BSJ) (MHD), 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17281 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 2, 1999).....	11, 12
<i>Carlson v. Freightliner LLC</i> , 226 F.R.D. 343 (D. Neb. 2004).....	10
<i>Coltec Indus., Inc. v. American Motorists, Ins. Co.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 368 (N.D. Ill. 2000).....	12
<i>Eagle Compressors, Inc. v. HEC Liquidating Corp.</i> , 206 F.R.D. 474 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	8, 14
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976).....	8
<i>Heidelberg Harris, Inc. v. Mitsubishi Heavy Indus., Ltd.</i> , No. 95 C 0673, 1996 WL 732522 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 1996)	12
<i>Hobley v. Burge</i> , No. 03 C 3678, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 911 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 12, 2005)	14
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94 C 897, MDL 997, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16523 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 3, 1995).....	9

	Page
<i>In re Feldberg</i> , 862 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceeding, Cherney</i> , 898 F.2d 565 (7th Cir. 1990)	8, 9
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings</i> , 220 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2000)	2
<i>In re Walsh</i> , 623 F.2d 489 (7th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Mold-Masters Ltd. v. Husky Injection Molding Sys.</i> , Case No. 01 C 1576, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20152 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 5, 2001)	6
<i>Ohio-Sealy Mattress Mfg. Co. v. Kaplan</i> , 90 F.R.D. 21 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....	12, 13
<i>Sneider v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.</i> , 91 F.R.D. 1 (N.D. Ill. 1980).....	9
<i>United States v. BDO Seidman</i> , 337 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1178 (2004).....	6, 7, 8
<i>United States v. White</i> , 950 F.2d 426 (7th Cir. 1991)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Weeks v. Samsung Heavy Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , No. 93 C 4899, 1996 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8554 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 1996)	10
<i>Ziemack v. Centel Corp.</i> , No. 92 C 3551, 1995 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6942 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 1995)	12
 STATUTES RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 26(b)(5).....	3, 14
